

13-60684

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BMC SOFTWARE, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES
TAX COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

KATHRYN KENEALLY
Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN S. COHEN (202) 514-2970
ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE (202) 514-8128
Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Statement regarding oral argument..... | i |
| Table of contents..... | ii |
| Table of authorities | iv |
| Statement of jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the issue..... | 2 |
| Statement of the case | 3 |
| A. The § 482 adjustments and the transfer-pricing closing agreement..... | 4 |
| B. The closing agreement under Rev. Proc. 99-32 | 7 |
| C. Taxpayer’s § 965 deduction | 11 |
| D. The Tax Court proceedings | 13 |
| 1. The parties’ arguments..... | 14 |
| 2. The Tax Court’s opinion..... | 15 |
| Summary of argument | 21 |
| Argument..... | 25 |
| The Tax Court correctly held that the closing agreement under Rev. Proc. 99-32 established debt as of dates within the § 965 testing period, which constituted related-party indebtedness and reduced taxpayer’s § 965 deduction | 25 |
| Standard of review | 25 |
| A. Taxpayer’s agreement established debt within the testing period..... | 25 |
| 1. Adjustments under § 482..... | 26 |
| 2. The agreement under Rev. Proc. 99-32 | 28 |
| 3. Taxpayer’s § 965 deduction..... | 31 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| B. | The agreement established related-party debt within the § 965 testing period, and taxpayer was bound by the agreed-upon facts | 33 |
| 1. | Taxpayer is bound by the agreement | 34 |
| a. | Closing agreements in general | 34 |
| b. | The agreement unambiguously treats debt as established on dates within the § 965 testing period | 35 |
| 2. | Debt established under the agreement reduces the § 965 deduction..... | 41 |
| 3. | The cases defining indebtedness that taxpayer and the <i>amici</i> cite are irrelevant here, where the agreement is controlling..... | 46 |
| C. | Taxpayer’s arguments that the Tax Court erred in construing the agreement lack merit..... | 51 |
| 1. | The agreement creates debt for all federal tax purposes and does not preclude collateral tax consequences..... | 51 |
| 2. | Even if the Court were to look beyond the agreement, it would not help taxpayer’s case | 59 |
| D. | Concerns regarding tax-relief goals do not warrant reversal | 64 |
| | Conclusion | 68 |
| | Statutory Addendum..... | 69 |
| | Certificate of service..... | 77 |
| | Certificate of compliance with Rule 32(a)..... | 78 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Eaton</i> , 43 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1930)..... | 65 |
| <i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 1995) | 34 |
| <i>A-Transport Northwest Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v United States</i> , 270 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 59 |
| <i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin & Subsidiaries v. United States</i> , 117 Fed. Appx. 89, 2004 WL 2633324 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 62 |
| <i>Bush v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 90 (2008) | 56 |
| <i>Cappuccilli v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1980-347, 1980 WL 4185, <i>aff'd</i> 668 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 49 |
| <i>Cappuccilli v. Commissioner</i> , 668 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 26, 28, 49-50 |
| <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 62 |
| <i>Commissioner v. First Security Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972) | 26 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Ingram</i> , 87 F.2d 915 (3d Cir. 1937)..... | 64 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Nat'l Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Corp.</i> , 417 U.S.134 (1974) | 39, 46, 65 |
| <i>Cramp Shipbuilding Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 14 T.C. 33 (1950) | 34, 42 |
| <i>Davis v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 2013) | 67 |
| <i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , 608 F.2d 445 (Ct. Cl. 1979) | 27 |
| <i>Duputy v. du Pont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940) | 32 |

-v-

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ellinger v. United States</i> , 470 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006) | 50 |
| <i>Estate of Johnson v. Commissioner</i> , 88 T.C. 225 (1987) | 42 |
| <i>Estate of Magarian v. Commissioner</i> , 97 T.C. 1 (1991) | 34, 56 |
| <i>Estate of Mixon v. United States</i> , 464 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1972) | 47 |
| <i>Ewing v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 499 (4th Cir. 1990) | 55 |
| <i>Fickling v. United States</i> , 507 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007) | 42, 50 |
| <i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) | 46 |
| <i>Gundotra v. U.S. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 2001 WL 710621 (S.D. Fla. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 31 Fed. Appx. 931 (Table) (11th Cir. 2002) | 42 |
| <i>Hering v. Tait</i> , 65 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1933) | 65 |
| <i>Herrington v. Commissioner</i> , 854 F.2d 755 (5th Cir. 1988) | 40 |
| <i>Hills Materials Co. v. Rice</i> , 982 F.2d 514 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... | 61 |
| <i>HPI/GSA 3C, LLC v. Perry</i> , 364 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... | 62 |
| <i>In re Hopkins</i> , 146 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1998) | 34, 65 |
| <i>Indeck Energy Servs., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2003-101 (2003) | 48 |
| <i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>Interlochen Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 232 F.2d 873 (1956) | 46 |

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Interstate Transit Lines v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 590 (1943) | 32 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 43 A.F.T.R. 2d 79-1124, 1979 WL 1336 (D. Mass. 1979)..... | 35 |
| <i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960) | 46 |
| <i>Lettie Page Whitehead Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1979) | 65 |
| <i>Long v. Commissioner</i> , 93 T.C. 5 (1989) | 38 |
| <i>Manko v Commissioner</i> , 126 T.C. 195 (2006) | 40 |
| <i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. and Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) | 45 |
| <i>Midkiff v. Commissioner</i> , 96 T.C. 724 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Noguchi v. Commissioner</i> , 992 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1993) | 48 |
| <i>Nadler v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1992-383, 1992 WL 156029 (1992)..... | 42-43 |
| <i>National Bank of Newport v. National Herkimer County Bank</i> , 225 U.S. 178 (1912) | 38 |
| <i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934) | 32, 65 |
| <i>Plante v. Commissioner</i> , 168 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999) | 50 |
| <i>Port Arthur Towing Co. v. Mission Ins. Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1980) | 61 |
| <i>Rink v. Commissioner</i> , 47 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 1995) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Roach v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 1997) | 35, 59 |
| <i>Robbins Tire and Rubber Co. v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 684 (5th Cir. 1972) | 38, 59, 63 |
| <i>S&O Liquidating Partnership v Commissioner</i> , 291 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2002) | 36 |

-vii-

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Schering Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 69 T.C. 579 (1978) | 19-20, 56-58 |
| <i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. United States</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.N.J. 2009) | 43 |
| <i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 4346134 (Fed. Cl. 2008)..... | 55-56 |
| <i>Smith v United States</i> , 850 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1988) | 34-35, 45, 54-55 |
| <i>Southgate Master Fund, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 659 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2011) | 45 |
| <i>Spector v. Commissioner</i> , 641 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1981) | 40 |
| <i>In re Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 405 (6th Cir. 1991) | 34-35, 41, 55 |
| <i>Temple v. United States</i> , 11 Cl. Ct. 302 (1986)..... | 55 |
| <i>Tomlinson v. 1661 Corp.</i> , 377 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1967) | 47 |
| <i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States ex rel. Army Corp. of Eng'rs</i> , 591 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010) | 35-36 |
| <i>United States v. Lane</i> , 303 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1962) | 35-36 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 62 |
| <i>United States v. Nat'l Steel Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1996) | 55, 60 |
| <i>United States v. Pompa</i> , 434 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2005) | 16, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 293 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1961) | 59 |
| <i>Waterfowl L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Wolverine Petroleum Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 75 F.2d 593 (8th Cir. 1935) | 64-65 |

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>World Wide Street Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia</i> , 591 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Zaentz v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 753 (1988) | 34 |

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| § 1(h)(1)..... | 44 |
| § 124..... | 42-43 |
| § 152(b)(3)..... | 44 |
| § 165..... | 44 |
| § 212..... | 55 |
| § 465..... | 44 |
| § 469..... | 56 |
| § 482..... | 4, 6-8, 17, 19, 22-23, 26-30 39-40, 49-51, 53, 60, 66 |
| § 901..... | 19, 57 |
| § 954(d)(3)..... | 12 |
| § 957..... | 5 |
| § 965..... | i, 3-4, 8, 10-16, 18, 20, 23-26, 31-33 40-41, 45, 53, 56, 58-59, 61, 64-67 |
| § 965(a) | 31 |
| § 965(f) | 31, 66 |
| § 965(b)(1)-(4) | 32 |
| § 965(b)(3)..... | 3-4, 10-11, 13-17, 22-23 32, 41, 43, 61-62, 64 |
| § 2056..... | 44 |
| § 6405..... | 7 |
| § 7121..... | 6, 21, 25, 34-35, 43 |
| § 7121(a) | 35 |
| § 7121(b) | 64 |
| § 7482..... | 2 |
| § 7483..... | 2 |

| Miscellaneous: | Page(s) |
|---|---|
| American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, P.L. 108-357, Title IV, § 422(a), 118 Stat. 1514 (Oct. 22, 2004) | 11 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 13(a) | 2 |
| Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.): | |
| § 1.482-1(b)(1)..... | 26 |
| § 1.482-1(g)(3)..... | 7, 30, 63 |
| § 1.482-1(g)(3)(i) | 28-29 |
| § 1.482-7 | 5 |
| § 20.2056(b)-(4)(a) | 44 |
| § 301.7121-1(a) | 44 |
| § 301.7121-1(b)(2)..... | 44 |
| § 301.7121-1(c)..... | 44 |
| Rev. Proc. 65-17, 1965-1 C.B. 833 | 8, 19, 38, 57, 58 |
| Rev. Proc. 99-32, 1999-2 C.B. 296 (Aug. 3, 1999)..... | 4, 7-8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 19-20, 22, 28-30, 33, 37, 40-41, 43, 49-50, 52, 57, 62, 63, 66-67 |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)..... | 17, 38 |
| B. Bittker and J. Eustice, FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION OF CORPORATIONS AND SHAREHOLDERS (3d ed. 1971)..... | 27 |
| J. Gravelle, <i>Tax Havens: International Tax Avoidance and Evasion</i> , Congressional Research Service Report, 2009 WL 6057830 (July 9, 2009)..... | 27 |
